BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 400

In the Matters of

PACIFIC POWER, dba, PACIFICORP,

ORDER

2023 Transition Adjustment Mechanism.

DISPOSITION: ORDER NO. 22-389 AMENDED

On February 1, 2024, Pacific Power, dba PacifiCorp, filed a motion to amend Order No. 22-389 to allow the Hunter coal supply agreement workshop to be held prior to April 1, 2024. In Order No. 22-389, the Commission directed PacifiCorp to hold a workshop with Staff and parties within a reasonable time after PacifiCorp executed the Hunter coal supply agreement and prior to the 2025 Transition Adjustment Mechanism (TAM). PacifiCorp states that it intends to file its 2025 TAM on February 14, 2023, simultaneously with its expected request for a general rate revision, which is earlier than the April 1, 2024 TAM filing deadline.

PacifiCorp maintains that it is still considering how to fuel the Hunter facility and that additional time will allow it to provide the latest information. PacifiCorp states that the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon supports its motion and that the remaining parties in this docket either took no position or did not oppose the proposed modification. No party filed any responses to the motion by the deadline of February 5, 2024.

The Chief Administrative Law Judge has been delegated the authority to modify timelines specified in a Commission order.² Exercising that authority, I find good cause to amend the last sentence of the first full paragraph on page 7 of Order No. 22-389 to read:

"Due to the complexity of the issues associated with the Hunter CSA, we direct PacifiCorp to hold a workshop with Staff and parties within a reasonable time after PacifiCorp's execution of the CSA and prior to the 2025 TAM before April 1, 2024."

-

¹ Order No. 22-389 at 7 (Oct. 25, 2022).

² See In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon, The Delegation of Certain Duties and Powers of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, Docket No. CD 26, Order No. 22-321, Appendix E (Sept. 6, 2023).

The	remainder	of the	order	is	unchanged.
					0

Made, entered, and effective	Feb 8, 2024	
------------------------------	-------------	--

Nolan Moser Chief Administrative Law Judge

